Impairment of intangible assets - 8

Exceptional items 90 626

Funding for exceptional items (6) -

Finance costs 7 7

Taxation credit (1) (1)

Operating loss (before exceptional items and investment spend)  (12) (39)

Post Office Limited   corporate.postoffice.co.uk | Page 128

26. Prior year restatement
During 2021/22, the Directors reassessed the treatment pertaining to the funding by Government of the
liabilities for Historical Matters and concluded that a more appropriate treatment would be to recognise an asset
only when the quantum for each specific claim settlement becomes virtually certain. This is due to the current
significant estimation uncertainty associated with settlement cashflows. As such, in 2021/22, application of
this reassessment has resulted in the previously recognised asset of £64 million being derecognised and the
prior year comparatives being restated. The impact of the restatements on the primary statements has been
outlined below.

Consolidated Income Statement
As previously stated

£m

Adjustment

£m

Restated

£m

Funding for exceptional items 64 (64) -

Loss before taxation from continuing
operations

(656) (64) (720)

Loss for the financial year from continuing
operations

(655) (64) (719)

Loss for the financial year (597) (64) (661)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income

As previously stated

£m

Adjustment

£m

Restated

£m

Loss for the financial year from continuing
operations

(655) (64) (719)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (599) (64) (663)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As previously stated

£m

Adjustment

£m

Restated

£m

Trade and other receivables 74 (64) 10

Total non-current assets 461 (64) 397

Total assets 1,096 (64) 1,032

Net liabilities (656) (64) (720)

Total equity (656) (64) (720)

27. Post balance sheet events
The Directors would like to draw attention to the following post balance sheet events:

Funding receipts

Between the balance sheet date and the date of signing these financial statements Post Office has received
payments from BEIS in relation to Network Subsidy Payments and Investment funding. £25 million has been
received in respect of Network Subsidy Payments and £37.5 million in relation to investment funding. This is in
line with the agreements in place.

Extension to the working capital facility

On 8 July 2022 BEIS and Post Office Limited signed an agreement to extend the £950 million working capital

[…]

financial statements. The Directors have taken advantage of the exemption permitted by FRS 101 not to disclose
transactions with wholly owned subsidiaries within the Group.

16. Discontinued operation

Details of the discontinued operation are included in note 21 of the Group financial statements.

17. Prior year restatement
During 2021/22, the Directors reassessed the treatment pertaining to the funding by Government of the
liabilities for Historical Matters and concluded that a more appropriate treatment would be to recognise an asset
only when the quantum for each specific claim settlement becomes virtually certain. This is due to the current
significant estimation uncertainty associated with settlement cashflows. As such, in 2021/22, application of
this assessment has resulted in the previously recognised asset of £64 million being derecognised and the prior
year comparatives being restated. The impact of the restatements on the primary statements has been outlined
below.

Post Office Limited   corporate.postoffice.co.uk | Page 145

Company Income Statement
As previously stated

£m

Adjustment

£m

Restated

£m

Funding for exceptional items 64 (64) -

Loss for the financial year from continuing
operations

(647) (64) (711)

Loss for the financial year (589) (64) (653)

Company Statement of Comprehensive Income
As previously stated

£m

Adjustment

£m

Restated

£m

Loss for the financial year from continuing
operations

(647) (64) (711)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (591) (64) (655)

Company Balance Sheet
As previously stated

£m

Adjustment

£m

Restated

£m

Trade and other receivables 69 (64) 5

Total non-current assets 447 (64) 383

Total assets 1,075 (64) 1,011

Net liabilities (657) (64) (721)

Total equity (657) (64) (721)

18. Post balance sheet events

Details of post balance sheet events are included in note 27 to the Group financial statements.

19. Ultimate controlling party

The Secretary of State for BEIS holds a special share in Post Office Limited and the rights attached to that special
share are enshrined within Post Office Limited Articles of Association. BEIS, through UK Government Investments
Limited (“UKGI”), has no day to day involvement in the operations of Post Office Limited or in the management of
its branch network and staff. As such, at 27 March 2022, the Directors regarded Post Office Limited as the